



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/OS.4/2021 Appellant : Sri Arif Jwadder

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Mission Director, Rashtriya Madhyamik

Siksha Abhiyan

Date of hearing : 28.10.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28 10.2021

The appellant is absent.

The Commission's notice sent through speed post in the given address of the appellant has been returned as unclaimed.

Smti. Sangita Saikia, Officer-on-Special Duty of Rashtriya Madhymik Siksha Abhijan (RMSA) and SPIO is present.

The 1st appellate authority and Executive Director, RMSA, Shri Dhrubajyoti Das has submitted one written statement vide letter no. RMSA/Estt./RTI/103/2011/Pt./Vol.3/314 dated 21.10.2021 whereby it is submitted that the sought for informations has already been furnished and the appellant had received it by hand on 22.10.2021.

Perused the case record. The appellant Sri Arif Jwadder submitted one petition dated 05.10.2020 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the APIO, o/o the Mission Director, RMSA seeking certain informations. He did not receive the sought for informations within the stipulated period of time and submitted 1st appeal petition dated 21.12.2020 before the FAA, o/o the Mission Director, RMSA. It is informed that the original RTI petition dated 05.10.2020 could not be traced in the office, and the appellant did not furnish a copy of the RTI petition of 05.10.2020 along with the 1st appeal. Therefore, the SPIO collected the copy of the RTI petition from the appellant and furnished the sought for informations on 19.02.2021. The copy of the same had been collected by the appellant on 22.10.2021 from the SPIO, o/o the Mission Director, RMSA.

Since the sought for informations had already been furnished to the appellant, as such, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 19.02.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/OS.4/2021

Dtd.28.10.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Mission Director, Rashtriya Madhyamik Siksha Abhiyan, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/office of the Mission Director, Rashtriya Madhyamik Siksha Abhiyan, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information.
- 3. The appellant, Shri Arif Jwadder, 213, 2nd Floor, Sukhdev Vihar, New Delhi- 110025 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission